Represents $33 million payment associated with capital efficient inventory arrangements, partially offset by an adjustment to exclude $6 million of losses resulting from fraudulently induced

electronic wire payment disbursements made to third parties.

4
  Represents the net change in borrowings available from the securitization of eligible vacation ownership notes receivable between year ends.

Borrowings available from the securitization of eligible vacation ownership notes receivable
4

NOTE:  Beginning in fiscal year 2017, we now present the change in restricted cash as an adjustment to free cash flow, rather than including the change in restricted cash in free cash flow, but have not

restated prior year presentation for this change.

1  Represents the estimated investment in, as well as the proceeds from the subsequent sale of, the operating portion of the Surfers Paradise hotel.

2
  Represents the portion of the Q1 2016 liability for Marriott Rewards customer loyalty program payment that was accelerated into Q4 2015.

143A-143

Non-GAAP Financial Measures
2018 Adjusted Financial Information – MVW and Vacation Ownership

Combined Company Vacation Ownership Segment

2018 2018

($'s in millions) As reported

Less: Legacy-ILG

122 Days As adjusted As reported

Less: Legacy-ILG

122 Days As adjusted

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   990$   159$   831$   990$   159$   831$

Management and exchange   499 199 300 359 59 300

Rental   371 87 284 352 68 284

Financing   183 35 148 182 34 148

Cost reimbursements   925 88 837 920 83 837

Total revenues   2,968 568 2,400 2,803 403 2,400

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   260 44 216 260 44 216

Marketing and sales   527 96 431 513 82 431

Management and exchange   259 106 153 190 37 153

Rental   281 52 229 277 48 229

Financing   65 15 50 64 14 50

General and administrative   198 77 121 - - -

Depreciation and amortization 62 38 24 37 17 20

Litigation settlement 46 - 46 46 - 46

Royalty fee   78 14 64 78 14 64

Cost reimbursements   925 88 837 920 83 837

Total expenses   2,701 530 2,171 2,385 339 2,046

Gains (losses) and other income (expense), net 21 (3) 24 28 (2) 30

Interest expense (54) (2) (52) - - -

ILG acquisition-related costs (127) (32) (95) - - -

Other (4) - (4) (4) - (4)

103 1 102 442 62 380

Provision for income taxes   (51) (6) (45) - - -

Net income (loss)   52 (5) 57 442 62 380

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 3 3 - 1 1 -

Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders 55$   (2)$   57$   443$   63$   380$

Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders 55$   (2)$   57$   443$   63$   380$

Interest expense   54 2 52 - - -

Tax provision   51 6 45 - - -

Depreciation and amortization   62 38 24 37 17 20

EBITDA 222 44 178 480 80 400

Share-based compensation 35 14 21 7 2 5

Certain items before provision for income taxes 162 41 121 24 4 20

Adjusted EBITDA   419$   99$   320$   511$   86$   425$

Income before income taxes and noncontrolling interest

($'s in millions) 2018 2017

Consolidated contract sales 1,073$   826$

Less:  Resales contract sales (30) (23)

Consolidated contract sales, net of resales 1,043 803

Plus:

Settlement revenue
1

26 15

Resales revenue
1

12 8

Revenue recognition adjustments:

Reportability 11 20

Sales Reserve (64) (52)

Other
2

(38) (37)

Sale of vacation ownership products 990$   757$

Less:

Cost of vacation ownership products (260) (194)

Marketing and sales (513) (388)